

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER FRANCHOT,

Defendant.

No. 1:21-cv-410-DKC

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael B. Kimberly (No. 19086)
Paul W. Hughes (No. 28967)
Stephen P. Kranz*
Sarah P. Hogarth*

*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
mkimberly@mwe.com
(202) 756-8000*

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs

Tara S. Morrissey*
Jennifer B. Dickey*
*U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
tmorrissey@uschamber.com
(202) 463-5337*

*Attorneys for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

July 29, 2021

* *admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Statement 3

 A. The Maryland Digital Ad Tax Act 3

 B. Remedies available in state court..... 9

Argument 10

I. The case is ripe..... 11

II. The case is not barred by the TIA or tax comity 14

 A. The Act does not assess a “tax” within the meaning of the TIA..... 15

 1. According to more than a century of Supreme Court precedent, the TIA does not bar pre-enforcement challenges to punitive fees 15

 2. Contemporary cases have carried forward the tax/fee distinction 18

 3. In both purpose and operation, the assessment here is a punitive fee..... 21

 B. *CIC Services* did not abrogate this century-old framework 29

 C. Scores of long-delayed, company-by-company refund actions would be a manifestly inefficient remedy 33

 D. For the same reason, tax comity does not bar this suit 36

 E. At a minimum, the TIA does not bar plaintiffs’ challenge to the Act’s pass-through prohibition. 37

III. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on their preemption claim 38

 A. There is no presumption against preemption..... 39

 B. The Act assesses a discriminatory tax within the meaning of ITFA..... 40

 C. The State’s defenses are meritless 45

 1. ITFA does not violate the anti-commandeering principle 45

 2. Plaintiffs have a private cause of action to enforce ITFA..... 47

IV. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on their constitutional claims 50

 A. The Act facially discriminates against out-of-state commerce 50

 B. The Act’s assessment applies to extraterritorial conduct, in violation of both the Commerce Clause and Due Process Clause 53

V. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on their challenge to the pass-through prohibition 56

 A. If the pass-through prohibition regulates what payers may say on bills and invoices, it violates the First Amendment 56

 B. If the pass-through prohibition regulates conduct rather than speech, it violates the Commerce Clause 58

Conclusion..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham,
910 F.3d 751 (2018) 39, 40

Alcan Aluminum Ltd. v. Department of Revenue of Oregon,
724 F.2d 1294 (7th Cir. 1984) 12

Aloha Airlines v. Director of Taxation of Hawaii,
464 U.S. 7 (1983) 39, 47

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Alviti,
944 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2019) *passim*

Appalachian Power Co. v. Train,
566 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1977) 12

Arizona Public Service Co. v. Snead,
441 U.S. 141 (1979) 47

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) *passim*

Association for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh,
887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018) (AAM) 53, 54, 58, 59

Babbitt v. United States Workers National Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 14

Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.,
259 U.S. 20 (1922) *passim*

Bailey v. George,
259 U.S. 16 (1922) 30, 31

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,
294 U.S. 511 (1935) 54

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris,
542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) 38, 56, 57, 58

Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Commission,
73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Birdman v. Office of the Governor,
677 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012) 12

Blessing v. Freestone,
520 U.S. 329 (1997) 48

BMW of North America v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996) 54, 55

Cases—continued

<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	51
<i>Cabral v. Caesars Entertainment Corp.</i> , 467 P.3d 638, 2020 WL 4353616 (Nev. July 29, 2020)	49
<i>Capitol Indus.-EMI, Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 681 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Central of Georgia Railway v. Wright</i> , 207 U.S. 127 (1907)	17, 29
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	39
<i>Charter Federal Savings Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 976 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	50, 53
<i>CIC Services v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Baltimore</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 865 (D. Md. 2015)	27
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper County, South Carolina</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997)	20, 29
<i>Commonwealth Edison Company v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	53
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	52
<i>Comptroller v. Wynne</i> , 64 A.3d 453 (Md. 2013)	10, 34, 52, 55
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 20, 25
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	54, 55
<i>Denton v. City of Carrollton, Georgia</i> , 235 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1956).....	19, 20, 21, 35
<i>Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	19, 20, 21
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	15, 17

Cases—continued

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)	36, 37
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	19, 31
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	41
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	39, 47, 48
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	60, 61
<i>Folio v. City of Clarksburg, West Virginia</i> , 134 F.3d 1211 (4th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Frey v. Comptroller</i> , 29 A.3d 475 (Md. 2011).....	34
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	50, 51
<i>Garrett v. Bamford</i> , 538 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1976)	34, 35
<i>Gary D. Peake Excavating Inc. v. Town Board of Town of Hancock</i> , 93 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery County, Maryland</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia Railroad & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	49
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	48
<i>Graham v. Dupont</i> , 262 U.S. 234 (1923).....	16, 31, 35
<i>Gwozdz v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 738 (4th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Head Money Cases</i> 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	17, 21, 26

Cases—continued

<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	54, 59
<i>Helvering v. National Grocery Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 282 (1938).....	60
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	18
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	15, 43
<i>Holzheid v. Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland</i> , 205 A.3d 43 (Md. Ct. Sp. App. 2019).....	10, 34
<i>Just Puppies, Inc. v. Frosh</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Md. 2020)	48
<i>Kathrein v. City of Evanston, Illinois</i> , 636 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21, 29
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	37
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	60
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	13
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	59
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932)	37
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940).....	55
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	15

Cases—continued

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dubno,
639 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1981) 38

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Tully,
639 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1981) 38

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....*passim*

National Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax Commission,
515 U.S. 582 (1995)17, 37

National Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff,
452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 45, 46

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 31, 32

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 14

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,
514 U.S. 175 (1995) 55

OverDrive Inc. v. Open E-Book Forum,
986 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resource Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983)12, 14

Performance Marketing Association v. Hamer,
998 N.E.2d 54 (Ill. 2013) 44

Peterson v. State,
226 A.3d 246 (2020) 58

Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker,
941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 48

Pleasures of San Patricio, Inc. v. Mendez-Torres,
596 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 35, 36

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 46

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) 39

Regal Drug Corporation v. Wardell,
260 U.S. 386 (1922) 16, 17

Cases—continued

<i>Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle National Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone Co. v. Public Services Commission of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	30, 33
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. New York State Tax Commission</i> , 91 A.D.2d 81 (N.Y. App. 1983).....	59, 60
<i>Shell Petroleum v. Graves</i> , 709 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 568 U.S. 992 (1984).....	48
<i>South Dakota, Inc. v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	47
<i>Southland Royalty Co. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 715 F.2d 486 (10th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 537 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	33
<i>Trailer Marine Transportation Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Insurance v. Cuomo</i> , 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United Haulers Assn., v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste</i> , 550 U.S. at 338, aff'd 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	50
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	32
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213, 224 (1996).....	32
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	50, 54
<i>Wal-Mart v. Zaragoza-Gomez</i> , 834 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12

Cases—continued

<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	51, 52
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Const. Emps., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	60
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	54
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	39
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	42

Statutes

Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 421.....	15, 29, 30, 31
Internet Tax Freedom Act, 47 U.S.C. § 151 note	<i>passim</i>
§ 1101(2)(A)	38
§ 1105(2)(A)(i)	40, 43, 44
§ 1105(2)(A)(iv)	45
§ 1105(3)	40, 43
§ 1105(8)(A).....	42
§ 1105(8)(A)(k)	40
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 136.616(3).....	58
Md. Code Ann., Educ.	
§ 5-219	8
§ 1-302(a).....	9, 27
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen	
§2-4A-01	8
§ 2-4A-02	8
§ 10-105(b).....	7, 22
§ 13-505	10
§ 13-523	9
§ 13-508(a).....	9, 36
§ 13-805	6
§ 13-809	6
§ 13-812	14
§ 13-901(a)(2)	9, 34

Statutes—continued

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen (continued)	
§ 13-904	9
§ 13-1001(f)	14
§ 13-1002(b)	14
§ 701(a)	14
Md. Code Ann., Local Gov’t § 20-202	43
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-719 (1998)	40
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 2, 15, 19, 33
Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-125, 130 Stat. 122	40, 41

Other Authorities

Garrett Watson, <i>Resisting the Allure of Gross Receipts Taxes: An Assessment of Their Costs and Consequences</i> , 29 J. Multistate Tax’n 8 (May 2019)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 105-570 (1998)	40, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 113-510 (2014)	41
H.R. Rep. No. 75-1503 (1937)	18
Md. H.B. 732 (2020)	4, 5
Md. S.B. 787 (2021)	5, 24, 25
H.R. 3086, 113th Cong. (2013)	41
Letter from Attorney General Brian E. Frosh to Governor Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr. (April 22, 2020), perma.cc/Y8RD-KVDJ	4
Letter from Sandra Benson Brantley to Delegate Alonzo T. Washington (Feb. 25, 2020), perma.cc/9SNH-S3F	4
Paul Romer, <i>A Tax That Could Fix Big Tech</i> , N.Y. Times (May 6, 2019)	4, 8
S. Rep. No. 75-1035 (1937)	18
<i>Similar</i> , Merriam Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2120 (2002)	44
Tax Foundation, <i>State Corporate Income Tax Rates for 2021</i>	22
U.S. Trade Rep., Report on France’s Digital Services Tax (Dec. 2, 2019), perma.cc/E7BG-6KJF	7, 22, 35
